

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	S6 22 Cr. 673 (LAK)
v.	:	
	:	
SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED’S MOTIONS *IN LIMINE***

Mark S. Cohen  
Christian R. Everdell  
Sri K. Kuehnlenz  
**COHEN & GRESSER LLP**  
800 Third Avenue, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Phone: (212) 957-7600  
mcohen@cohengresser.com  
ceverdell@cohengresser.com  
skuehnlenz@cohengresser.com

*Attorneys for Samuel Bankman-Fried*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT WAS PRODUCED TO THE DEFENSE AFTER JULY 1 .....	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF THE FTX BANKRUPTCY, THE SOLVENCY OF FTX AND ALAMEDA, AND THEIR ABILITY TO MAKE CUSTOMERS WHOLE .....	8
III. EVIDENCE OF MR. BANKMAN-FRIED’S RESIGNATION FROM FTX SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	14
IV. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO INTRODUCE PUBLIC STATEMENTS THAT PERTAIN TO FTX.US.....	16
V. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE GOVERNMENT TO PRODUCE ANY ORALLY COMMUNICATED BRADY MATERIAL IN ITS POSSESSION.....	17
VI. MR. BANKMAN-FRIED RESERVES HIS RIGHT TO RESPOND TO THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTIONS <i>IN LIMINE</i> TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE RELATED TO THE SEVERED AND WITHDRAWN COUNTS.....	19
VII. TO THE EXTENT THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS TO ADMIT DOCUMENT METADATA, MR. BANKMAN-FRIED RESERVES HIS RIGHT TO OPPOSE THE ADMISSIBILITY OF SUCH EVIDENCE .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arlio v. Lively</i> , 474 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>HTC Corp. v. Tech. Properties Ltd.</i> , No. 5:08-CV-00882 (PSG), 2013 WL 4782598 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2013).....	10-11
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. CalPERS Corp. Partners LLC</i> , 1:18-CV-00068 (NT), 2021 WL 3264272 (D. Me. July 30, 2021) .....	10
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S. Ct. 644 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 618 F. 2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jadusingh</i> , 18-CR-257 (KAM), 2020 WL 207950 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , No. 12-CR-971 (PGG), 2014 WL 31700 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , No. S2 06-CR-80 (NRB), 2008 WL 281970 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2008) .....	7-8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 585 F. 3d 703 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Yagi</i> , 12-CR-0483 (EMC), 2013 WL 10570994 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2013) .....	15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 .....8  
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....9, 16  
Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....9, 14  
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....9, 11, 17  
Fed. R. Evid. 404 .....19

**Other Authorities**

Justice Manual § 9-5.002 .....18
